

No. 132, ORIGINAL

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ALABAMA, STATE OF FLORIDA, STATE OF
TENNESSEE, COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, AND
THE SOUTHEAST INTERSTATE LOW-LEVEL
RADIOACTIVE WASTE MANAGEMENT COMMISSION,
Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,
Defendant.

**On Exceptions to the Preliminary Report
and the Second Report of the Special Master**

**THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA'S
SUR-REPLY BRIEF**

WALTER DELLINGER
JONATHAN D. HACKER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

ROY COOPER
Attorney General
GRAYSON G. KELLEY*
Chief Deputy Att'y General
JOHN F. MADDREY
Assistant Solicitor General
RONALD M. MARQUETTE
Special Deputy Att'y Gen.
MARK A. DAVIS
Special Deputy Att'y Gen.
N.C. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, N.C. 27602-0629
Telephone: (919) 716-6900

September 2009

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. NORTH CAROLINA HAS SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY AGAINST THE COMMISSION'S CLAIMS.	1
A. The Commission's Claims Are Distinct From The States' Claims.	2
1. <u>The Compact's "Financial Commitments" Provision Limits Liabilities And Does Not Create Assets</u>	4
2. <u>General Agency Principles Do Not Provide The States An Independent Basis For Seeking Restitution Of The Commission's Funds</u>	6
3. <u>There Is No Procedural Barrier To Holding That The States Cannot Assert The Commission's Own Restitution Claim</u>	9
B. Even If The Commission's Claims Were Theoretically The Same As The States', The Commission Still Could Not Assert Them Because North Carolina Is Categorically Immune From Suit By The Commission.	16

C. North Carolina Has Not Consented To Suit By The Commission, Either In The Southeast Compact Or In The Plan Of The Convention.	19
II. IF NORTH CAROLINA IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE BREACH OF COMPACT CLAIM, THEN PLAINTIFFS' REMAINING EQUITABLE CLAIMS NECESSARILY FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW.	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	15, 17
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	19
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	11
<i>Cent. States Trucking Co. v. J.R. Simplot Co.</i> , 965 F.2d 431 (7th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Clark v. Barnard</i> , 108 U.S. 436 (1883)	17
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	18
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	16, 17, 19
<i>Creek v. Village of Westhaven</i> , 80 F.3d 186 (7th Cir. 1996)	6, 7
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	8
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974))	19
<i>Entergy Arkansas, Inc. v. Nebraska</i> , 68 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (D. Neb. 1999) . . .	21, 22, 24

<i>Entergy Arkansas, Inc. v. Nebraska</i> , 241 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Excess Underwriters at Lloyd's v. Frank's Casing Crew & Rental Tools, Inc.</i> , 246 S.W.3d 42 (Tex. 2008)	27
<i>Fortune Prod. Co. v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 52 S.W.3d 671 (Tex. 2000)	26
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	11
<i>Handelsman v. Bedford Village Ltd. P'ship</i> , 213 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Hess v. Port-Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	8
<i>Jackson v. Volvo Trucks N. Am., Inc.</i> , 462 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>KMS Rest. Corp. v. Wendy's Int'l, Inc.</i> , 361 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Koster v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 518 (1947)	7
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11, 14

<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981) . . .	16, 17
<i>North Dakota v. Minnesota</i> , 263 U.S. 365 (1923)	10, 15
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	19
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 26 U.S. 26 (1976)	11
<i>Twohy v. First Nat'l Bank of Chicago</i> , 758 F.2d 1185 (7th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Vinal v. West Virginia Oil & Oil Land Co.</i> , 110 U.S. 215 (1884)	6
<i>Welch v. Texas Dep't of Highways & Pub. Transp.</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987)	19

FEDERAL STATUTES

Central Interstate Low-Level Radioactive Waste Compact, 99 Stat. 1864 (1986)	21
Central Compact, Art. IV.e, 99 Stat. 1866 (1986)	21
Central Compact, Art. IV.m.8, 99 Stat. 1868 (1986)	21

SECONDARY SOURCES

<i>Bromberg & Ribstein on Partnership</i> § 1.03(c)(3)	7
<i>Fletcher Encyclopedia of the Law of Private Corporations</i> § 5939	9
Williston & Lord, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Contracts</i> § 68:5 (4th ed. 2003)	26
59A Am. Jur. 2d <i>Partnership</i> § 448 (2003)	7
59A Am. Jur. 2d <i>Partnership</i> § 907 (2003)	7, 8
